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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
Randel Pronschinske,   
 

Complainant, 
 
 vs. 
 
Education Minnesota - Lakeville,  
 

Respondent. 
 
 

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION OF 
PRIMA FACIE VIOLATION AND ORDER 

FOR PREHEARING CONFERENCE  
 

On July 26, 2023, Randel Pronschinske (Complainant) filed a Fair Campaign 
Practices Complaint (Complaint) with the Office of Administrative Hearings. The 
Complaint alleges that Education Minnesota - Lakeville (Respondent) violated 
two provisions of the Fair Campaign Finance Act1 with respect to the school board 
election for Independent School District 194 (Lakeville Area Schools) held on 
November 8, 2022. 

 
Following a review of the Complaint and attached documents, the undersigned 

Administrative Law Judge has determined that the Complaint establishes a prima facie 
violation of Minn. Stat. § 211A.02 but does not establish a violation of Minn. Stat. 
§ 211A.05. For the reasons detailed in the Memorandum below, the claim brought under 
§ 211A.02 will proceed to a hearing before a panel of three administrative law judges. 
The Administrative Law Judge will hold a prehearing conference to set a date for such 
further proceedings and to discuss other preliminary matters. All claims brought under 
Minn. Stat. § 211A.05 are dismissed. 

 
THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND NOTICE IS GIVEN that this matter 

is scheduled for a prehearing conference to be held before the undersigned 
Administrative Law Judge at 10:30 a.m. on Tuesday, August 15, 2023. The prehearing 
conference will be held by telephone, and the parties must call in for the conference. At 
the appointed time, the parties are directed to call 1-651-395-7448 and, when prompted, 
enter conference code: 497 259 753#. 

 
At the prehearing conference, the Administrative Law Judge will address issues 

related to the hearing, including scheduling the hearing date, identifying the issues to be 
resolved, and discussing the number of potential witnesses and exhibits. The 

 
1 Minn. Stat. §§ 211A.01-.14 (2022). 
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Administrative Law Judge will also address whether the matter may be disposed of on a 
written record without an evidentiary hearing. 

Any party who needs an accommodation for a disability to participate in this 
hearing process may request one. Examples of reasonable accommodations include 
wheelchair accessibility, an interpreter, or Braille or large-print materials. If any party 
requires an interpreter, the Administrative Law Judge must be promptly notified. To 
arrange an accommodation, contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at P.O. 
Box 64620, St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0620, or call 651-361-7900 (voice) or 651-361-
7878 (TDD). 

 
A failure by any party to participate and appear by telephone at the 

prehearing conference may result in a finding of default, and the Complaint may be 
dismissed or disposed of pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 211B.35, subd. 2 (2022). 

Dated: July 31, 2023 
  
 
 

___________________________ 
ANN O’REILLY 
Administrative Law Judge 
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MEMORANDUM 

Independent School District 194, Lakeville Area Schools (School District), held a 
school board election on November 8, 2022.2 The Complaint alleges that Respondent 
“Education Minnesota—Lakeville” mailed out at least three postcards endorsing three 
candidates for the Lakeville school board in October 2022.3 According to the Complaint, 
the first postcard was mailed out on or about October 19, 2022, and two more postcards 
were mailed out on or about October 27, 2022.4 The postcards include a disclaimer 
indicating they were prepared and paid for by Respondent.5 Complainant asserts that 
Respondent filed no campaign finance reports for the election, despite the entity’s 
expenditures on these mailers.6  

By its conduct, Complainant claims that:  

1. Respondent violated Minn. Stat. § 211A.02 by failing to file campaign 
financial reports listing its disbursements and contributions as required under 
subdivisions 1 and 2; and 

2. Respondent violated Minn. Stat. § 211A.05, by intentionally failing to file a 
report required under section 211A.02.  

I. Standard for Prima Facie Determinations 

To establish a prima facie violation of the Fair Campaign Practices Act, a 
complainant must allege sufficient facts to show that a violation of law has occurred.7 The 
complaining party must submit evidence or allege facts that, if accepted as true, would 
be sufficient to prove a violation of Minn. Stat. §§ 211A.01-.14, 211B.01-.37 (2022).8 

For purposes of a prima facie determination, this tribunal must accept the facts 
that are alleged in the Complaint as true, without independent substantiation, provided 
that those facts are not patently false or inherently incredible.9 In determining whether a 
complaint alleges sufficient facts to state a prima facie case, reasonable inferences must 
be drawn in the light most favorable to the complainant.10  

A complaint must be dismissed if it does not include evidence or allege facts that, 
if accepted as true, would be sufficient to prove a violation of law.11 

 
2 Complaint at 2. 
3 Id., Exhibits (Ex.) A-C. 
4 Id. 
5 Id. 
6 Id., Ex. D. 
7 Minn. Stat. § 211B.32, subd. 3. 
8 Barry v. St. Anthony-New Brighton Indep. Sch. Dist. 282, 781 N.W.2d 898, 902 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010). 
9 Id. 
10 Abrahamson v. St. Louis Cty. Sch. Dist., 819 N.W.2d 129, 136 (Minn. 2012). 
11 Barry, 781 N.W.2d at 902. 
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II. Campaign Financial Reporting (Minn. Stat. § 211A.02) 

Under Minn. Stat. § 211A.02, subd. 1, a committee or a candidate who receives 
contributions or makes disbursements of over $750 in a calendar year must file financial 
reports with the appropriate filing officer.12 A committee is defined as “a corporation or 
association or persons acting together to influence the nomination, election, or defeat of 
a candidate.”13 A committee or candidate who receives contributions or makes 
disbursements of more than $750 in a calendar year must submit an initial report to the 
filing officer within 14 days after the committee receives or makes disbursements of more 
than $750.14   

Thereafter, the committee or candidate shall continue filing the reports listed in 
Minn. Stat. § 211A.02, subd. 1(b), until a final report is filed.15 These reports include a 
report filed 10 days before the primary election, 10 days before the general election, and 
30 days after the general election.16 

Complainant submitted a copy of a listing of campaign finance reports that is 
posted on the School District’s website under the heading “Campaign Finance Reports—
November 8, 2022 School District General Election.”17 Based on a review of that list, 
Complainant asserts that Respondent filed no campaign financial reports related to 
the 2022 Lakeville school board election.18 Complainant points to the three postcards 
endorsing three school board candidates for the Lakeville school board that were mailed 
in October 2022 as expenditures by Respondent that would result in the need to file 
campaign financial reports.19 For the purposes of a prima facie review, a district-wide 
campaign mailing can be reasonably inferred to have cost at least $750 in printing and 
postage.20  

Accepting the facts alleged as true, Complainant has alleged sufficient facts to 
support a prima facie violation of section 211A.02 by Respondent with respect to a failure 
to file campaign financial reports related to expenditures it made on campaign material 
endorsing candidates for the Lakeville school board election. This claim will proceed to a 
prehearing conference.  

III. Failure to File Financial Statements (Minn. Stat. § 211A.05) 

Minn. Stat. § 211A.05, subd. 1, sets forth the penalties for failing to file a financial 
report or certification for certain committees. Subdivision 1 only applies to candidates or 
“a committee formed to promote or defeat a ballot question” that fails to file financial 

 
12 The “filing officer” is the officer authorized to accept affidavits of candidacy or nominating petitions for an 
office. See Minn. Stat. § 211A.01, subd. 7. 
13 Minn. Stat. § 211A.01, subd. 4. 
14 Minn. Stat. § 211A.02, subd. 1(a). 
15 Id. 
16 Id., at subd. 1(b). 
17 Complaint, Ex. D. 
18 Id. 
19 Id. at 2. 
20 Abrahamson, 819 N.W.2d at 136. 
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reports.21 Committees formed to influence the nomination, election, or defeat of a 
candidate (as is alleged here) are not governed by Minn. Stat. § 211A.05. 

Minn. Stat. § 211A.05 subd. 2, sets forth the duties of filing officers when required 
campaign reports are not filed by entities required to make such filings. Subdivision 2 
provides: 

If a candidate or committee has filed an initial report, but fails to file a 
subsequent report on the date it is due, the filing officer shall immediately 
notify the candidate or committee of the failure to file. If a report is not filed 
within ten days after the notification is mailed, the filing officer shall file a 
complaint under section 211B.32.22 
 

Subdivision 2 authorizes filing officers to file a complaint with the Office of Administrative 
Hearings. There is nothing in this subdivision creating a cause of action for other parties 
to bring a campaign complaint under subdivision 2. Instead, Complainant’s cause of 
action is found in Minn. Stat. § 211A.02. 

Because Minn. Stat. § 211A.05, subd. 1, does not apply to Respondent and 
because subdivision 2 is directed only at filing officers, Complainant’s claims do not 
establish a prima facie violation of Minn. Stat. § 211A.05 and those claims must be 
DISMISSED. Complainant’s claims under Minn. Stat. § 211A.02 are sufficient to address 
Respondent’s alleged failure to file campaign finance reports that may have been required 
under law. 

IV. Conclusion 

The Complaint supports finding a prima facie violation of Minn. Stat. § 211A.02 by 
Respondent, but no violation of Minn. Stat. § 211A.05. Accordingly, Complainant’s claims 
under § 211A.02 will proceed to the telephone prehearing conference as ordered. The 
claim under Minn. Stat. § 211A.05 is DISMISSED. 

A. C. O. 

 
21 Minn. Stat. § 211A.05, subd. 1. 
22 Minn. Stat. § 211A.05, subd. 2 (emphasis added). 

https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/211B.32
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